

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JACOB CORMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT TORRES, et al.,

Defendants,

and

CARMEN FEBO SAN MIGUEL, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-00443-CCC

Circuit Judge Jordan
Chief Judge Conner
Judge Simandle

(filed electronically)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (DOC. 2)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits	2
A. Defendants’ Procedural, Doctrinal And Jurisdictional Arguments Do Not Withstand Scrutiny	2
B. The Criteria And Procedures Imposed By The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Were Legislative In Nature And Violated The Elections Clause	2
C. The PCO Did Not Give The General Assembly Sufficient Time To Have An Adequate Opportunity To Enact A Remedial Plan.....	8
D. The PCO Deprived The General Assembly Of Its Opportunity To Implement A Remedial Plan By Ordering Implementation Of A Plan Outside The Legislative Process.....	18
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of An Injunction.....	21
III. Injunctive Relief Will Not Adversely Affect The Public Interest	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Am. Can Co. v. Local Union 7420, United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 810 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	29
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	4, 5, 6, 22
<i>Biophone Corp. v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 91 F.2d 727 (3d Cir. 1937)	30
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (D.S.D. 2005)	15
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	19
<i>Burgio & Campofelice, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	16
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. O.S.H.A.</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 317 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	24

DeGrandy v. Wetherell,
794 F. Supp. 1076 (N.D. Fla. 1992)15

Drum v. Seawell,
249 F. Supp. 877 (M.D.N.C. 1965)15

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....26

Ely v. Klahr,
403 U.S. 108 (1971).....17, 27

Erfer v. Commonwealth,
794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....12

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....8, 9

Flanagan v. Gillmor,
561 F. Supp. 36 (S.D. Ohio 1982).....24

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....6, 7

Harris v. McCrory,
159 F. Supp. 3d (M.D.N.C. 2016)16

Hays v. State,
936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)9, 10

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....19

Jeffers v. Clinton,
756 F. Supp. 1195 (E.D. Ark. 1990).....15

Johnson v. Mortham,
926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996)15

Kilgarlin v. Hill,
386 U.S. 120 (1967).....17, 23, 27

Klahr v. Williams,
 313 F. Supp. 148 (D. Ariz. 1970)27

Larios v. Cox,
 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)..... 16

Loftus v. Twp. of Lawrence Park,
 764 F. Supp. 354 (W.D. Pa. 1991).....26

Long v. Avery,
 251 F. Supp. 541 (D. Kan. 1965)..... 15

Major v. Treen,
 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)..... 15

Mellow v. Mitchell,
 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992)..... 12

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1021223 (2d Cir. Feb. 23, 2018).....29

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 19

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)29

Opticians Ass’n of Am. v. Indep. Opticians of Am.,
 920 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1990)29

Perez v. Texas,
 891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012)24

Personhuballah v. Alcorn,
 155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016) 15

Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez,
 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) 9

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 10, 17, 23, 31

Scarnati v. Wolf,
 173 A.3d 1110 (Pa. 2017).....20

Sincock v. Gately,
 262 F. Supp. 739 (D. Del. 1967)..... 15

Smiley v. Holm,
 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....18, 19

Smith v. Beasley,
 946 F. Supp 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)24

Stephenson v. Bartlett,
 582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2003)..... 16

Toombs v. Fortson,
 241 F. Supp. 65 (N.D. Ga. 1965).....24

U.S. v. Osceola County,
 474 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Fla. 2006)..... 15

Upham v. Seamon,
 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....23

Valenti v. Mitchell,
 962 F.2d 288 (3d Cir. 1992)30

Vieth v. Pennsylvania,
 195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....16

Watson v. Witkin,
 22 A.2d 17 (Pa. 1941).....6

Wells v. Rockefeller,
 394 U.S. 542 (1969).....17, 27

White v. Weiser,
 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....16

Wise v. Lipscomb,
 437 U.S. 535 (1978)..... 9, 10

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	22
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5).....	22
52 U.S.C. §§ 20301 <i>et seq.</i>	25
